
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
1 March 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Abby Vella
Tel/Email 01902 553219 or abigail.vella@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (19 January 2016) (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Quarter 3 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report (Pages 7 
- 38)
[To review complaints management and performance for the period of 1 October 
2015 to 21 December 2015.]

6 Infant Mortality Scrutiny Review Update (Pages 39 - 66)
[To consider progress made to implement the recommendations from the Infant 
Mortality Scrutiny Review and close it on the basis that the recommendations are 
being implemented.]

7 Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny review - Channel Shift (Pages 67 - 78)
[To consider progress made to implement recommendations from the Channel Shift 
Scrutiny Review and agree to close it on the basis that the recommendations are 
being implemented.]

8 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Three 2015/16 (Pages 79 
- 84)
[To review and comment on the quarter three performance for Information 
Governance.]

9 Work programme (Pages 85 - 96)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 19 January 2016

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Employees
Penny Williams Interim Democratic Services Manager
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Mark Taylor Director of Finance
Abby Vella Graduate Management Trainee
Laura Phillips Business Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (15 December)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

Councillor Hardacre commented on minute item four of the previous meeting which 
referred to a ward by ward breakdown of accessibility to computers in 
Wolverhampton. He reported that the information received in response to this, 
particularly the map, was difficult to understand.  

Councillors Hardacre and Bolshaw commented on minute item eight of the previous 
meeting which referred to the complaints report.  They reported that the information 
received in response to this was incomplete, particularly regarding the equalities 
analysis.  Councillor Bolshaw advised that the concern about complaints falling 
through the system would be addressed in the quarter three report next month. 
 
The Chair advised that he had contacted the Director of Governance in order to 
discuss the issues raised, the outcome of which would be circulated to the panel. 
Councillors Bolshaw and Hardacre agreed to attend. The Graduate Management 
Trainee agreed to arrange a date for this to take place.

Councillor Sweetman referred to minute item six of the previous meeting, which 
referred to the value of appraisals. She highlighted this point further, advising that 
monitoring the quality of appraisals, in line with the corporate plan, was fundamental. 
It was agreed that the quarter three Corporate Performance report must reflect this.

Councillors reported that feedback was due back regarding the Board’s comments 
on the draft budget which took place at the last meeting. 

Resolved:
1. That the Graduate Management Trainee arrange a meeting with the Director 

of Governance, to discuss equalities and complaints concerns. 
2. That the Quarter three Corporate Performance Report highlight the value of 

quality appraisals to the organisation.
3. That feedback be reported to the Board in response to comments on the draft 

budget from the last meeting before Cabinet.

5 Scrutiny Review of Employability and Skills - Tracking and Monitoring
Sheila Collett, Head of Economic Inclusion and Jim Cunningham, Head of Enterprise 
and Skills, updated the Board on progress of the implementation of 
recommendations to seek sign off of the review. The Head of Economic Inclusion 
highlighted the significance of the review in helping to shape future partnership 
landscapes, the Wolverhampton volunteering offer, pathways to employment, 
mentoring for entrepreneurs and work experience for residents.  She advised that as 
a result of the review, an adult pilot for work experience had been developed and 
funding had been attracted to address some of the issues identified in the review 
regarding youth employment.

The Head of Enterprise and Skills reported on investment activity in the City, 
commenting on Wiggle’s relocation and the 112 jobs that were secured for residents.

In response to a question from Councillor Hardacre, the Head of Economic Inclusion 
clarified the role of the skills and employment commission in the review.  She also 
clarified the evidence base of the review recommendations, which included feedback 
from the Youth Council and local businesses. Employees agreed to provide the 
evidence regarding education and business partner activity performance. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

Commenting on bullet point four of section 3.4.3 of the report, which referred to the 
disconnect between schools and businesses, Councillor Hardacre highlighted that 
the majority of students in Wolverhampton were achieving national guidelines. He 
commented that the disconnect was not solely related to partnering with business but 
the effects of poverty and quality of teaching. 

In a response to observations from Councillor Hardacre about the equalities 
implications of the report, the Head of Economic Inclusion agreed to clarify the 
implications in terms of the recommendations. She also agreed to circulate the draft 
action plan that is currently under development once that this has been considered 
by the City Board.

The Head of Economic Inclusion advised that an action plan update would be 
presented at City Board in April. The Chair requested that this be brought back to the 
Board for sign off once the above information had been received at the first meeting 
after City Board.  

Resolved:
1. That the progress made to implement recommendations from the Scrutiny 

Review of Employability and Skills was considered.
2. That the Head of Economic Inclusion review and clarify the equalities section 

of the report before coming back to the Board in May. 
3. That the report authors circulate evidence regarding education and business 

partner activity performance.
4. That the Head of Economic Inclusion and Head of Enterprise and Skills 

circulate the draft skills and employment action plan following its consideration 
by the City Board.

6 Work programme
Scrutiny Board received a copy of the work programme and noted its content.

Resolved:
That the work programme be agreed.

7 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

8 Managing Director
Resolved:

1. That the Board noted the C3 programme and Council plans for 2016 and 
beyond.

2. That an item on the Combined Authority be put on the work programme for 
April.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

3. That a lessons learned report regarding the upheld LGO cases be put on the 
work programme for the next municipal year.

 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 11 

 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Scrutiny Board 
1 March 2016 
 

  
Report title Quarter 3 Corporate, Social Care and 

Public Health Complaints Report 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Resources 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director 

Originating service Customer Services 

Accountable employee(s) Sarah Campbell 

Tel 

Email 

Complaints Manager 

01902 551901 

sarah.campbell@wolverhampton.g

ov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Corporate Leadership Team  

People Leadership Team 

Place Leadership Team 

Strategic Executive Board 

22 February 2016 

22 February 2016 

23 February 2016 

23 February 2016 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Review complaints management and performance for the period 1 October 
2015 to 31 December 2015. 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is asked to note: 

 

1. Part A of the report relates to statutory complaints activity for Adult Social Care, 

Children and Young People Social Care and Public Health, Part B relates to all 

other complaints activity governed by the corporate complaints procedure.

Page 7



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 11 

Part A – Adult Social Care, Children and Young People Social Care and Public Health 

Complaints Activity 

 

1.0 Background 

 

1.1 Complaints activity concerning Adult, Children and Young People’s Services and Public 

Health are governed by legislative framework and have to be dealt with in accordance 

with statutory guidance.  

 

1.2 For Children’s and Family Services, Regulation 14 (1) of The Children Act 1989 

Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 places a 10 working day time 

limit for resolution, most stage one complaints should ideally be concluded within this 

time limit. 
  
1.3 Where the service cannot provide a complete response, it can implement a further ten 

days’ extension (regulation 14(5)).  If necessary, the Complaints Manager may also 
suspend stage one until an advocate has been appointed (regulation 14 (3)).  The 
maximum amount of time that stage one should take is 20 working days.  After this 
deadline the complainant can requ
[...]
t is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

2 
 

 
 Agenda Item No:  6 

 

Scrutiny Board 
1 March 2016 
 

  
Report title Infant Mortality Scrutiny Review Update 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Sandra Samuels 
Public Health and Wellbeing 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People 

Originating service Public Health 

Accountable employee(s) Ros Jervis 

Tel 

Email 

Service Director Public Health and Wellbeing 

01902 551372 

Ros.jervis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Public Health Senior Management Team 

Meeting  

People Leadership Team 

4 February 2016 

 

8 February 2016 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

 

1. Consider progress made to implement the recommendations from the Infant Mortality 

Scrutiny Review which concluded in March 2015. 

 

2. Agree to close the review on the basis that the recommendations are being implemented as 

detailed in the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

3 
 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Scrutiny Board on the implementation of the 

recommendations of the Infant Mortality Scrutiny Review that was undertaken from July 
2014 to March 2015 to gather evidence in relation to the high rate of infant mortality in 
Wolverhampton. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The National Child Health Profiles published in March 2014 indicated that Wolverhampton 

had the highest rate of infant mortality in England.  The average rate of infant mortality 

between 2010 and 2012 was 7.7 deaths per 1,000 live births compared to the England 

average of 4.3 deaths per 1,000 live births.   

 

2.2 This high rate of infant mortality raised concerns across health and social care 

organisations and resulted in the convening of a multi-agency infant mortality working 

group in May 2014.  

 
2.3 A Health Scrutiny Review commenced in July 2014 to assess the effectiveness of current 

and future work aimed at addressing modifiable factors that are the main causes of infant 
mortality in Wolverhampton.   The review group met on seven occasions to consider written 
and verbal evidence from local and regional organisational and professional 
representatives. 

2.4   The detailed consideration of the evidence presented to the Review group resulted in the 

development of twelve recommendations outlined in the executive report found in appendix 

one.   

 

2.5  All review recommendations were approved by Cabinet on 22 July 2015 and the Health and 

Wellbeing Board on 7 October 2015.   

 

3.0 Infant Mortality Scrutiny Review Update February 2016 

 

3.1 There has been good progress on the implementation of the recommendations arising from 

the Infant Mortality Scrutiny Review.  Overall there has been strong multi-agency 

commitment to delivering the recommendations and collective partnership working to 

improve outcomes, underpinned by the infant mortality working group. 

 

3.2 The twelve recommendations produced following the infant mortality review are divided into 

three specific areas: 

 The importance of co-ordinating local efforts to tackle the underlying causes of infant 

mortality in Wolverhampton 

 A strategic and co-ordinated response to tackle the modifiable causes of infant mortality 

in Wolverhampton and also respond to the challenges of dealing with the effects of 

poverty and deprivation 

 Changing practices and policies and apply learning based on reliable evidence as to 

their impact and effectiveness in reducing the rate of infant mortality. 

 

 

Page 40



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

4 
 

3.3 The concise detail of progress against the recommendations is documented in appendix 

one.  In summary: 

 

3.3.1 Co-ordinating local efforts 

 Additional carbon monoxide monitors were purchased in December 2015 to support 

screening in pregnancy at every antenatal visit and at key contacts in early infancy 

 1983 pregnant women were screened between April 2015 and January 2016 

  405 referrals were received by the Healthy Lifestyle Service; this represents 20% of the 

women screened 

 There was a 20% (81) uptake of referrals from the antenatal clinic  

 There has been a steady reduction in the proportion of women smoking at the time of 

delivery over the first two quarters of 2015/16 (16.9 and 16.6 respectively).  Previous 

annual percentage 18.8 (2014/15). 

 A postnatal parent education programme, ‘Reducing the Risk’ commenced in January, 

funded by Publci Health  and delivered by the neonatal unit.   This programme is for 

parents with premature infants and other vulnerable mothers in Wolverhampton referred 

from midwifery services. The aim is to teach parents basic life support skills, promote 

breast feeding and safe sleeping alongside dietary advice and smoking cessation. 

 

3.3.2 Dealing with the effects of poverty and deprivation 

A stakeholder event is planned for 14/15 March 2016 to promote safe sleeping practices, 

supported by the Lullaby Trust.  Local risk factors for modifiable causes of infant mortality 

will be shared at the event alongside progress on delivery of the recommendations of the 

infant mortality action plan. 

 

3.3.3 Changing practices and policies 

 Careful consideration is being given to the implementation of a smoke-free site at Royal 

Wolverhampton NHS Trust hospitals to take into account how a policy can be enforced 

without compromising staff safety.  Further work is required and will be informed by an 

audit of practice against smoking cessation guidance produced the National Institute of 

Health and Care Excellence (NICE). 

 A specific programme to deliver Making Every Contact Count (MECC) training was 

developed by the Healthy Lifestyles Service and training disseminated widely within the 

acute trust setting fo
[...]
s smoking status of parents with children on the Neo natal Unit and refer to smoking 

cessation service. Given advice and support there and then and offered a community 

referral to follow up.  

 Facilitate a weekly informal coffee morning to engage with parents and families. 

Table 1: Smoking in Pregnancy Data Quarter 1 2014/15 – Quarter 2 2015/16 
 

 2014/15 2015/16 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual Q1 Q2 

Set Quit Date  21 33 24 38 116 17 38 

Quit Smoking 8  
(38%) 

16 
(48%) 

11 
(46%) 

13 
(34%) 

48 
(41%) 

9 
(53%) 

14 
(37%) 

Not Quit Smoking 7 
(33%) 

9 
(27%) 

4 
(17%) 

8 
(21%) 

28 
(24%) 

2 
(12%) 

9 
(24%) 

Loss to Follow-up 6 
(29%) 

8 
(24%) 

9 
(38%) 

17 
(45%) 

 

40 
(34%) 

6 
(35%) 

15 
(39%) 

Smoking at delivery 19.6% 18.2% 19.6% 19.0% 18.8% 16.9% 16.6% 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 12 

 

 Agenda Item No:  7 

 

Scrutiny Board 
1 March 2016 

  
Report title Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny review – 

Channel Shift 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Resources 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance 

Originating service Customer Services 

Accountable employee(s) Sue Handy 

Tel 

Email 

 

Paul O’Rourke 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Customer Services 

01905 553053 

Sue.Handy@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Performance Manager 

01902 550614 

Paul.O’Rourke@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

N/A  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

 

1. Consider progress made to implement recommendations from the Channel Shift Scrutiny 

Review. 

 

2. Agree to close the review on the basis that the recommendations are being implemented 

as detailed in the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 12 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Scrutiny Board on progress of the implementation 

of recommendations resulting from the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review undertaken in 

2014/15 and seek to sign it off. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The aim of the review was to consider the new channels available to customers and 

ensure that none of them were left behind as well as to ensure that the customer service 

the City of Wolverhampton Council delivered was the best possible available in this 

regard. 

 
2.2 The review group met on four occasions to hear evidence about the changes involved in 

channel shift, the services that would be procured and how residents would be informed 
of the changes. Councillors on the review group also visited the contact centre to gather 
evidence. 

 
2.3 The questions the review group responded to were: 
 

 What services can City of Wolverhampton Council provide digitally that will retain a high 
level of customer service, whilst also improving value for money?  

 What training is required for the workforce to be confident to deliver a digital service?  

 How can City of Wolverhampton Council encourage users to choose digital methods of 
communication?  

 How will City of Wolverhampton Council ensure that the channel shift strategy is adopted 
by the whole organisation?  

 How can the benefits of channel shift be realised, tracked and monitored?  

 What work can be done with external stakeholders to develop channel shift within the 
authority?  

 What will channel shift look like in the future, and which technologies should be 
embraced and used for the long term?  

 What work have other authorities undertaken with regards to channel shift, and what 
challenges did they face, and what benefits did they gain?  

 How will hard to reach customers be addressed? 
 

2.4  The review group worked with Sue Handy, Head of Customer Services, Paul O’Rourke, 
Channel Shift Manager and Saty Sandhu, Operations Manag
[...]
. 

 

Head of Customer Service, 

Performance Manager, 

Customer Services 

(Corporate) 

P
age 71



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 7 of 12 

 

 

Recommendation 2  

To develop a channel shift communication plan which focuses on employees and external customers outlining the changes being made and the 

timescales involved, how it will affect them and the help available and how they can get involved and give feedback. 

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible 

Accept. 

The Customer Service Strategy shall underpin 

the requirement for strong internal 

communication across all directorates with 

tools in place to monitor and evaluate staff 

engagement and understanding.  

A channel shift e-learning programme is to be made available on 

The Learning Hub with face to face sessions to be arranged for 

workforce without PC access such as street cleaners or catering 

staff. Currently it is expected to be ready for roll out in July 2015. 

 

The channel shift e-learning module was completed in December 

2015 and is now ‘live’ on The Learning Hub. A roll out plan is being 

co-ordinated by the Organisational Development Team. 

 

The corporate communications team attend weekly channel shift 

team meetings to stay fully abreast of updates relating to upcoming 

initiatives or trends noted in customer behaviour. This is with the 

view to the communications team broadcasting salient successes, 

issues or products to employees through various channels – City 

People, core brief etc. This continues to occur on a weekly basis. 

Performance Manager, 

Customer Services 

(Corporate) 

 

 

Organisational 

Development 

 

Recommendation 3   
To endorse the implementation of the “my account” feature integrated into the customer view of the CRM system to allow residents to easily see 
the transactions they have previously made and customise the services that they view. This could include information a
[...]
development as resources have been focussed on developing 

and promoting the ‘check and send’ service provided by our 

libraries and community hubs. This service launched September 

2015. 

 

The new CRM system will further automate the use of SMS 

technology and this is reflected in the RFI issued to prospective 

suppliers. 

Channel Shift Manager 

(Corporate) 

 

 

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 5 

 

 Agenda Item No: 8  

 

Scrutiny Board 
1 March 2016 
 

  
Report title Information Governance Performance Report – 

Quarter Three 2015/16 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paul Sweet 
Governance  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance 

Originating service Democracy 

Accountable employee(s) Anna Zollino-Biscotti 

Tel 

Email 

Information Governance Manager 

01902 555166 

anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

Information Governance Board 

Cabinet Performance Management Panel  

24 March 2016 

22 February 2016 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

 
1. Review and comment on the Quarter Three performance for Information Governance 

 
2. Identify and feedback any further action that may be necessary. 

 

3. Recommend any issues to be referred to the Scrutiny Board for further consideration 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 5 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To report on the performance of Information Governance for Quarter Three (October - 

December 2015). 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) conducted consensual audits of the 

Council in October 2011 and July 2012. 

       

2.2 The October 2011 audit covered requests for personal data and requests made under 
[...]
lcohol in pregnant mothers, Royal 
Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) Jeremy Vanes, 
Chairman Updates on A&E and RWT CQC Inspection  

 Healthy Lifestyles Service – In house & external delivery 
models option appraisals  

 CCG Primary Care Strategy 

 Children 5-19 (0-19) Healthy Children Programme  

9 March 2016  Child Obesity 
Joint meeting with Children Young People and Families 
Scrutiny Panel agreed at Council 16 December 2015  

07 April 2016  Choose well campaign – NHS ENGLAND 

 Bed sores and ulcers in elderly  - NHS TRUST 

 ‘Home as a hub’ – CCG 

 

Training session 

 Substantial Variations to be arranged 

 

  

Page 93



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 11 of 12 

 

Stronger City economy  

 

Date Work items 

29 February 

2016 

Site visit  
The Custard factory visit with University partners 
 

19 April 2016 

 

(Bring date 

forward before 

purdah) 

The City Economy 

 Feedback and presentation relating to the Custard Factory visit  

 Evaluation of the year of scrutiny for a stronger City economy  

 What had changed, what does the future City economy look 
like?  

 Witness - Aspiration and innovation 

 Case study – Best practice and next steps  

 

  

Page 94



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 12 of 12 

 

 

Vibrant and sustainable City  

 

Date Work items 

 

14 April 2016  Residents parking 

 Keeping the City clean 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (19 January 2016)
	5 Quarter 3 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report
	6 Infant Mortality Scrutiny Review Update
	7 Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny review - Channel Shift
	8 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Three 2015/16
	Insert from: "IG appendix 1.pdf"
	FOIs
	SAR
	Incidents
	Print


	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 1 March 2016

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board Members in attendance

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)

Cllr Andrew Johnson

Employees
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Penny Williams Interim Democratic Services Manager
Abby Vella Graduate Management Trainee
Anna Zollino-Biscotti Information Governance Manager
Sue Handy Head of Customer Service
Sarah Campbell Complaints Manager
Paul O'Rourke Performance Manager
Glenda Augustine Consultant in Public Health, Community Directorate

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Sweetman and Hardacre.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (19 January 2016)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Cllr Bolshaw reported that the equalities and complaints meeting with the Director of 
Governance, which took place as a result of minute item four of the previous 
meeting, was useful and resolved the issues raised.   



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

5 Quarter 3 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources, presented the Quarter 
Three Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report.  The Cabinet 
Member for Resources cited the 26.47% reduction in formal complaints (appendix 
one) and highlighted employee efforts to resolve complaints at service level, before 
formal escalation. 

In response to a question from Cllr Potter about timescales for resolutions, the 
Complaints Manager advised that the timescales for the Council responding was 21 
days for corporate complaints and ten days for social care complaints. The 
Complaints Manager reported that the complainant was consulted throughout the 
resolution process.

Cllr Collingsworth commented on the efficiency of the Customer Service team when 
dealing with customer and Councillor enquiries. 

Resolved:
That complaints management and performance for the period of 1 October 
2015 to 31 December 2015 was reviewed by the Board.

6 Infant Mortality Scrutiny Review Update
Glenda Augustine, Consultant in Public Health, presented the Infant Mortality 
Scrutiny Review report which updated Councillors on the implementation of the 
recommendations of the review undertaken from July 2014 to March 2015. 

The Public Health Consultant outlined the purpose of the review which followed data 
published by the National Child Health Profiles in 2014.  The data indicated that 
Wolverhampton had the highest rate of infant mortality in England. The Public Health 
Consultant commented on the infant mortality working group and partnership work 
that was undertaken to address the infant mortality rate in the City. 

The Public Health Consultant reported that a 12 recommendation plan came out of 
the review which focused on co-ordinated local responses, issues of poverty and 
deprivation being addressed and existing practices and policies being changed. 

A discussion took place between Councillors and the Public Health Consultant about 
the following:

 The recent downward trend in women smoking during pregnancy and the aim 
to achieve as many smoke free homes as possible.

 Role of CO monitors in monitoring smoking during pregnancy
 E-cigarettes and their use in pregnancy.
 Role of environmental and historical factors such as housing and diet on infant 

mortality rate.
 Expectant mothers who fail to receive ante-natal care.

The Chair requested that the Board be updated on the progress of the 
implementation of the recommendations annually.

Resolved:
1. That progress made to implement the recommendations of the Scrutiny 

Review was considered by the Board.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

2. That the review be closed subject to receiving an annual update on the 
implementation of recommendations.

7 Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny review - Channel Shift
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources, presented the Channel 
Shift report to update the Board on progress on the implementation of 
recommendations resulting from the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review.  The Cabinet 
Member for Resources reported that all recommendations had been or were being 
implemented, including:

 risk register
 channel shift e-learning programme
 ‘my account’ feature
 SMS technology.

The Cabinet Member for Resources reported that the success of the channel shift 
programme was partly attributable to the Council’s ‘digital by design’ approach.  This 
ensured that alternative methods of communication channels with the Council 
remained an option for residents. 

In response to a question from Cllr Bolshaw regarding the equalities implications of 
the recommendations, the Head of Customer Services advised that there had been 
no significant equalities implications because channels had been kept open. 

Paul O’Rourke, Performance Manager, advised that staff would be trained, as part of 
the transformation programme, to help transition customers later down the line.

The Head of Customer Services extended an invitation to Board Members to the 
contact centre and customer engagement platform once this was up and running.  
The Digital Transformation Team would be available to answer further questions. 

The Chair suggested that the June Scrutiny Board meeting include a visit to the 
contact centre.

Resolved:
1. That the Board considered progress made to implement recommendations 

from the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review.
2. That the review be closed on the basis that the recommendations are being 

implemented.
3. That the Head of Customer Services arrange for the Board to visit the contact 

centre before the June meeting.

8 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Three 2015/16
Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager, presented the Information 
Governance Performance Report for quarter three 2015/16.  The Information 
Governance Manager drew the Board’s attention to the infograph on pg. 83 which 
outlined the improved Freedom of Information and Subject Access Request response 
rates. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

The Information Governance Manager reported that training figures had increased 
since the last quarter and were up to 69%.

In a response to a question from the Chair about improvement in figures, the 
Information Governance Manager advised that the team were well briefed, trained 
and enthusiastic to improve.

Resolved:
1. That the Board reviewed and commented on the quarter three performance 

for Information Governance.

9 Work programme
Scrutiny Board received a copy of the work programme and noted its content.

Resolved:
That the work programme be agreed.

10 Vote of thanks
The Chair thanked Abby Vella, Graduate Management Trainee, for her work with 
Scrutiny Board over the last six months. 


